
 

 BABERGH CABINET 
 

DATE: THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2020 
10.30 AM 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 

Members 

Conservative 
Jan Osborne 
John Ward (Chair) 
Michael Holt 
Elisabeth Malvisi 

Independent 
Derek Davis 
Clive Arthey 
Lee Parker 

Liberal Democrat 
David Busby 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to Youtube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   BCa/19/24  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 07 NOVEMBER 2019  
 

5 - 8 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

6   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR 
JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7   FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the 
website: 
 
https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/  
 
 
 

 

8   BCa/19/25 THREE-YEAR FUNDING FOR SUDBURY AND 
DISTRICT CITIZENS ADVICE  
 
Cabinet Member for Communities 
 

9 - 36 

9   BCa/19/26 INTRODUCTION OF A COUNCIL TAX PENALTIES 
POLICY  
 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

37 - 46 

10   BCa/19/27 COUNCIL TAX - CITIZENS ADVICE COLLECTION 
PROTOCOL  
 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

47 - 58 

11   BCa/19/28 DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
DURING THE PRE-ELECTION PERIOD UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 2 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION  
 
Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

59 - 62 

 
Date and Time of next meeting 
 
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Thursday, 16 January 2020 at 5.30 pm. 
 
Webcasting/ Live Streaming 
 
The Webcast of the meeting will be available to view on the Councils Youtube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg  
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer,  on:  or Email: 
Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

Page 2

https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

Introduction to Public Meetings 
 

Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH CABINET held in the King Edmund Chamber - 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Thursday, 7 November 2019 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: John Ward (Chair) 

 
 
Councillors: Jan Osborne Derek Davis 
 Clive Arthey David Busby 
 Elisabeth Malvisi Lee Parker 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

Alistair McCraw 

Officers: Strategic Director (KN) 
Corporate Manager - Strategic Planning (RH) 
Deputy Monitoring Officer (JR) 
Senior Governance Support Officer (HH) 

 
183 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Michael Holt. 

 
184 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 There were no declarations of interest declared. 

 
185 BCA/19/21 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 

OCTOBER 2019 
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th October 2019 be signed as a true 
record. 
 

186 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 There were no petitions received. 
 

187 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 There were no questions received. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

188 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

 There were no matters referred. 
 

189 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. The Leader of the Council advised 
Members that an updated list would be issued shortly to reflect the rescheduled 
meetings due to the pre-election period.   
 

190 BCA/19/22 SUFFOLK COAST RECREATIONAL DISTURBANCE AND 
AVOIDANCE MITIGATION STRATEGY 
 

 The Cabinet Member for Planning introduced the report and provided Members with 
an overview of the strategy. Councillor Arthey advised Members of the revised 
recommendation 3.2 of the report, detailed below, as suggested at the Mid Suffolk 
District Council Cabinet Meeting: 
 
“That delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Director for Sustainable 
Communities in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and the Cabinet 
Member for Environment to determine the method of RAMS implementation via an 
Implementation Board and agree suitable performance matrix.” 
 
Councillor Davis commented that this was an excellent strategy, and enquired how 
much money had already been raised. The Corporate Manager for Strategic 
Planning advised that this information would be provided to Members. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Ward, the Corporate Manager for Strategic 
Planning confirmed the funding sources which could be used for the projects within 
the strategy. 
 
Councillor Busby commented on the proposed figures being raised for the project 
and queried the decision-making process for spending of the funding. Councillor 
Busby went on to suggest that the report should be seen by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. Councillor McCraw, Chair of Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
committee advised that as the strategy was a statutory requirement and was a joint 
strategy with three other authorities, it would be difficult to scrutinise. 
 
Councillor Arthey moved the recommendations with the amendment as detailed. 
This was seconded by Councillor Davis. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
1.1 That the Suffolk Coast RAMS (2019) be approved for adoption. 
 
1.2 That delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Director for 

Sustainable Communities in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 

Page 6



 

Planning and the Cabinet Member for Environment to determine the 
method of RAMS implementation via an Implementation Board and 
agree suitable performance matrix. 

 
Reason for Decision: The Councils are legally required to take an active approach 
to mitigate against the increasing pressure from residential development upon 
European / Habitats Sites. 
 
The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (known as the ‘Habitats 
Regulations’) set out how Local Planning Authorities must deal with planning 
applications that are likely to have an adverse effect on European Sites. Natural 
England advice is that, to comply with The Regulations.  
 
The Strategy is a means by which new residential growth can be delivered, whilst at 
the same time adequately protecting Suffolk’s coastal, estuarine and heathland 
European wildlife sites from harm that could otherwise occur because of increased 
recreation pressure caused through new residential development. 
 
The Strategy identifies and costs measures necessary to mitigate recreational 
impacts, confirm how they will be funded and delivered , and is an approach that is 
in accordance with European Habitats Legislation and endorsed by Natural England. 
An Implementation Board will be responsible to determining how monies collected 
are spent. 
 

191 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS) 
 

 To consider whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the meeting for the business specified 
below on the grounds that if the public were present during these items, it is likely 
that there would be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated 
against each item. The authors of the report proposed to be considered in Part II of 
the Agenda were satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Note: Information is exempt only if: 
It falls within one of the 7 categories of exempt information in the Act and; In all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

192 BCA/19/23 TO CONFIRM THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTE OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 10 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the confidential minute of the meeting held on 10th October 2019 be 
signed as a true record. 
 
 

 

Page 7



 

The business of the meeting was concluded at 18:20pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair (and date)  

 

Page 8



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:  Cabinet  REPORT NUMBER: BCa/19/25 

FROM: Cabinet Member for 
Communities 

DATE OF MEETING: 9 January 2020 

OFFICER: Tom Barker, Assistant 
Director, Planning and 
Communities 

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB165 

 
THREE YEAR FUNDING FOR SUDBURY AND DISTRICT CITIZENS ADVICE 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To request that Cabinet Members endorse the granting of a three-year funding 
agreement for Sudbury and District Citizens Advice (CA) commencing 2020/2021. 

1.2 To confirm that the authority for signing of the funding agreement sits with the 
Assistant Director, Planning and Communities. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The following options have been considered: 

1. Cease revenue funding the Sudbury and District CA 

2. Continue with an annual revenue funding agreement 

3. Commence a three-year funding agreement. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That a three-year funding agreement for the Sudbury and District CA be approved. 

3.2 That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director, Planning and Communities 
sign off the agreement following discussion with the Cabinet Member for 
Communities. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To provide the Sudbury and District CA with greater certainty about three-year 
funding from Babergh District Council, consistent with the Council’s support for the 
value and impact that it achieves.  

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 In April 2019 the Grant Offer letter offering Babergh and District CA £53,500 revenue 
funding for 2019/20 the Council noted that a request for three-year funding had been 
received. The letter further noted that it was anticipated that further talks would take 
place regarding this request and the possible implementation of 3-year funding 
agreements from 2020/21 and beyond.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



4.2 In early 2019 it was confirmed that Suffolk County Council (SCC) was cutting grants 
to CA services across Suffolk by 50% for 2019/20 as part of a programme of budget 
savings. This resulted in a 50% reduction in SCC’s original £45,000 funding for 
Sudbury and District CA. This left the CAs with a consequential funding gap which 
was partly recovered with funds provided by the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG), who agreed to fund 50% of SCC’s original funds for both 2019/20 and 
2020/21. It was anticipated that SCC funding would be completely withdrawn from 
2020/21 however talks between the CAs and SCC have been ongoing to try and 
avoid that position. 

4.3 On 19 August 2019 the Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee asked the Mid Suffolk CA and Sudbury and District CAs to appear before 
the committee and give a presentation on their work to inform the scrutiny process. 
The presentation provided evidence of the significant contribution made by the CAs 
including social and economic impact and value for money. The committee was 
especially keen to understand the funding position and made a resolution as below. 

1.1 That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends to both Cabinets 
that the current minimum funding for the Citizens Advice be maintained for the next 
three years. 
1.2 That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee approach the Chairs of the 
Scrutiny Committees and Scrutiny Governance Officers of East Suffolk Council, West 
Suffolk Council, Ipswich Borough Council and Suffolk County Council, with a view of 
setting up a county-wide scrutiny process to examine funding and the impact on 
Citizens Advice and the services of Citizens Advice. 
1.3 That the Chairs of the said Scrutiny Committees be supplied with a report from 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the topic of 
Citizens Advice based on this Committee meeting as a basis for the scrutiny process. 

4.4 Some other local authorities have indicated that they are interested in taking part in 
a countywide scrutiny process so this will be moving forwards. The County Council 
has not indicated that it will particip
[...]
formance 
required and 
documentary 
evidence, annual. 

 

Ongoing dialogue 
with CA and other 
funders to increase 
resilience and 
mitigate risk. 

 
 

9. CONSULTATIONS 

9.1 The Sudbury CA has been consulted and is keen to move to a three year funding 
agreement. 

10. EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

10.1 The support of the CA is available to all and can be especially valuable to vulnerable 
groups or those in vulnerable circumstances. A screening EQIA has been carried out 
indicating that a full EQIA is not required.  

11. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

None  

12. APPENDICES  

None 

13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

Sudbury and District Citizens Advice Annual Report  

 

 

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

TO:  Cabinet REPORT NUMBER: BCa/19/26 

FROM: Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

DATE OF MEETING: 9 January 2020 

OFFICER: Andrew Wilcock (SRP 
Operations Manager) 

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB169 

 
INTRODUCTION OF A COUNCIL TAX PENALTIES POLICY 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 For Councillors to consider the introduction of a Council Tax policy for the issuing of 
penalties. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 To continue service delivery as is, without utilising the opportunity to use Council Tax 
penalty regulations as part of an anti-fraud strategy.  

2.2 Implement a policy for the issuing of Council Tax penalties as part of an anti-fraud 
strategy in order to maximise the tax base and protect the public purse.  

3. RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 That Councillors approve the implementation of a policy for the issuing of Council 
Tax penalties. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

The Council is committed to a pro-active approach in preventing and reducing the 
risks associated with fraud, error and other irregularities in the administration of 
Council Tax. Implementation of this policy supports this commitment. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The Shared Revenues Partnership (SRP), in carrying out the statutory Local 
Government Functions on behalf of the Council, undertakes the administration of 
Council Tax, Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Housing Benefit. 

4.2 SRP is committed to a proactive approach in preventing and reducing the level of 
fraud within these areas and on behalf of the Council has a duty to protect the public 
funds it administers from abuse. In carrying out this duty, SRP may use legally 
obtained information provided for the purpose of the prevention and detection of 
fraud.  

4.3 The Local Authority is legally entitled to obtain information from residents, owners or 
managing agents to help identify the person liable for payment of the Council Tax, 
provided that we ask for it in writing. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



4.4 Council Tax civil penalties can be issued where a person fails to supply certain 
information requested by the Council within 21 days of the request for the information 
or within 21 days of a change which affects Council Tax registration or an entitlement 
to a discount, exemption or Council Tax Reduction (CTR). The Council may impose 
a penalty where a person:  

 fails to notify the Council that an exemption on a dwelling should have ended 

 fails to notify the Council that a discount should have ended 

 fails to notify the Council of a change of address or fails to notify the council of 
a change in the liable person 

 fails to provide information requested to identify liability 

 fails to provide information requested after a liability order has been obtained. 

 fails to notify the Council that there has been a change in their circumstances 
which would affect council tax reduction 

 
4.5 In the above circumstances the Council can issue a penalty. The initial penalty is 

currently set at £70.00.  

4.6 If a further request has to be made for the i
[...]
 
Council’s 
reputation. 

Unlikely - 2 Noticeable - 2  Implementation 
of a robust 
policy that will 
provide clear 
guidelines to 
staff making 
decisions and 
allow an 
element of 
discretion in 
exceptional 
circumstances 

If there are a high 
number of 
penalties issued, 
this may lead to 
an increase in 
complaints 

Unlikely - 2 Noticeable - 2  Clear 
publication of 
the policy. 

 Penalties 
applied in line 
with the policy 

If there are a high 
number of 
penalties issued, 
this may lead to 
an increase in 
appeals to the 
Valuation Tribunal 

Unlikely - 2 Noticeable - 2  Clear 
publication of 
the policy. 

 Penalties 
applied in line 
with the policy 

If there are a high 
number of 
penalties issued, 
this may have an 
impact on 
resources 

Unlikely - 2 Noticeable - 2  Monitoring of 
the number of 
penalties 
applied and the 
impact created. 

 
9. CONSULTATIONS 

9.1 There is no requirement to consult in respect of implementing this policy. 

  

Page 40



10. EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

10.1 A full Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) is not required as it is not envisaged that the 
proposals will result in an adverse outcome for any group of people who share a 
protected characteristic under the Equality Act 2010. 

11. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There is no environmental implication in recommending the approval of this policy. 

12. APPENDICES  

Title Location 

(a) Council Tax Penalties Policy Attached  

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Council Tax Civil Penalties 

Policy 
 

  

Page 43



 

1. Introduction 
 
The Council is committed to a pro-active approach in preventing and reducing the risks 
associated with fraud, error and other irregularities in the administration of Council Tax. The 
existence of this policy will reinforce the message that the Council will take positive action 
against abuse of this public scheme. 
 
Legal statutory powers exist which allow the Council to impose civil penalties.
[...]
ter@vts.gsi.gov.uk


BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

TO:  Cabinet REPORT NUMBER: BCa/19/27 

FROM: Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

DATE OF MEETING: 9 January 2020 

OFFICER: Andrew Wilcock (SRP 
Operations Manager) 

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB168 

 
COUNCIL TAX – CITIZENS ADVICE COLLECTION PROTOCOL 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The Citizen Advice and Local Government Association have produced a good 
practice protocol for the collection of Council Tax arrears. This report proposes that 
the Council adopt this protocol. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 To adopt the Citizen Advice protocol. 

2.2 To not adopt the Citizen Advice protocol and wait for the Government reforms. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To approve the adoption of the Citizen Advice Council Tax Protocol detailed at 
Appendix (a). 

REASON FOR DECISION 

The protocol reflects best practice at a local level and is intended to facilitate regular 
liaison with the Council, its Enforcement Agents and Citizens Advice on practices 
and policy concerning Council Tax collection. 

In setting down clear procedures and keeping these regularly under review, all 
parties to the protocol can ensure that arrears are dealt with appropriately whilst 
complaints are handled efficiently. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 One of the core objectives of the Shared Revenues Partnership (SRP) is to maximise 
the collection of Council Tax while ensuring the processes in place are fair and 
ethical. To deliver on this objective SRP has been reviewing the enforcement 
processes in place to ensure they are fit for the future. 

4.2 This is at a time when: -   

 The level of Council Tax outstanding in England at the 31st March 2019 was 
£3.2 billion. This is an increase of £213 million over the figure for 2017/18 (Local 
Government Finance statistical release 26th June 2019) 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



 Charities are warning that these arrears now rival credit card debts as their 
biggest concern. 

 There are also stories in the press about cha
[...]
overnment and enforcement 

agencies throughout England and Wales, it builds upon the previous 

protocol, which government recommended local authorities adopt in 

their 2013 guidance. The protocol reflects best practice at local level and 

is intended to facilitate regular liaison on practices and policy concerning 

council tax debt collection. In setting down clear procedures and keeping 

them regularly under review, all parties can ensure that cases of arrears 

are dealt with appropriately whilst complaints are handled efficiently. 

By signing the protocol and adopting the practices set out below, local 

authorities, enforcement agencies and advice agencies can help 

taxpayers pay their council tax bills while accessing debt advice when 

needed. 

 

   

2 Where we use the term ‘local authorities’, this should also be read to cover a local authority’s external 
contractors, where the local authority has contracted out the administration of some or all of its council tax 
collection process. 

2 Page 53



 

Partnership 
To foster more effective partnership working:  

1. Local authorities, enforcement agencies and advice agencies should meet                 
regularly to discuss practical and policy issues with a recommendation to meet                       
quarterly at officer level and annually with elected members. 

2. All parties should have dedicated contacts accessible on direct lines and 
electronically so that issues can be taken up quickly. 

3. All parties should promote mutual understanding by providing training 
workshops, undertaking exchange visits and sharing good practice. 

4. As local authorities are responsible for the overall collections process, they 
should ensure all their staff, external contractors and enforcement agencies 
receive the appropriate training, particularly on vulnerability and hardship. 

5. Advice agencies, enforcement agencies and local authorities should work 
together to develop a fair collection and enforce
[...]
his avoids extra debts 
being incurred by people who may already have substantial liabilities.  

14.Clarity should be provided to the debtor and enforcement agency as to which 
debts are being paid off, in what amounts and when, especially where a debtor 
has multiple liability orders. Where appropriate, debts should be consolidated 
before being sent to enforcement agents. 

15.Local authorities should publish a clear procedure for people to report 
complaints about all stages of recovery action. Local authorities will regularly 
monitor and, subject to requirements of commercial confidentiality and the 
Data Protection Act, publish the performance (including complaints) of those 
recovering debts on their behalf and ensure that contractual and legal 
arrangements are met.   

6 Page 57



 

Free, confidential advice. 
Whoever you are. 
 

We help people overcome their problems and  
campaign on big issues when their voices need  
to be heard. 
 
We value diversity, champion equality, and 
challenge discrimination and harassment. 
 
We’re here for everyone. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

citizensadvice.org.uk 
Published June 2017 

Citizens Advice is an operating name of The National Association of Citizens Advice 
Bureaux. 

Registered charity number 279057. 

7 Page 58



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:  Cabinet REPORT NUMBER: BCa/19/35 

FROM: Cabinet Member for Housing DATE OF MEETING: 9 January 2020 

OFFICER: Janice Robinson, Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB176 

 
REGULATORY REFORM ORDER – DISABLED ADAPTATIONS 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report details the decision taken by the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Chair of the Council using his delegated powers during the pre-election period. 

1.2 The Chief Executive is required by the Constitution to report these decisions to the 
next available Cabinet/Committee meeting under Part 2 of the Constitution. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Cabinet notes the decision taken under delegated powers by the Chief 
Executive to approve the Regulatory Reform Order during the pre-election period. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

The Cabinet Meeting has been cancelled due to the ‘pre-election period’ for the 
General Election taking place on 12th December 2019. This meant that the Policy 
could not be considered until January 2020 which could result in funding being 
delayed. 

Under Part 2 of the Constitution, Delegations to Officers, Paragraph 7.2 (page 68-
69), the decision must be reported to the next ordinary meeting of the appropriate 
Committee/Cabinet. 

 
3. KEY INFORMATION 

3.1 Detailed in Appendix A. 

4. LINKS TO JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN 

4.1 N/A 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

Detailed in Appendix A. 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 To comply with the Councils Constitution. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



7. RISK MANAGEMENT 

7.1 Key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation 
Measures 

That the report is 
not published 

Low Low The decision has 
been taken and is 
already published. 

 
8. CONSULTATIONS 

8.1 N/A 

9. EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

9.1 N/A 

10. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 N/A 

11. APPENDICES  

Title Location 

(a) BDC-0001 Regulatory Reform Order Attached  

 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

N/A 

 

Page 60



Page 61



Page 62


	Agenda
	3 BCa/19/24  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 07 NOVEMBER 2019
	8 BCa/19/25 THREE-YEAR FUNDING FOR SUDBURY AND DISTRICT CITIZENS ADVICE
	2018.19 accounts

	9 BCa/19/26 INTRODUCTION OF A COUNCIL TAX PENALTIES POLICY
	Appendix A

	10 BCa/19/27 COUNCIL TAX - CITIZENS ADVICE COLLECTION PROTOCOL
	Appendix A

	11 BCa/19/28 DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE DURING THE PRE-ELECTION PERIOD UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 2 OF THE CONSTITUTION
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH CABINET held in the King Edmund Chamber - 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Thursday, 9 January 2020 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: John Ward (Chair) 

 
 
Councillors: Jan Osborne Derek Davis 
 Clive Arthey Michael Holt 
 Lee Parker  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors(s): 
 

Alistair McCraw 

Officers: Strategic Director (KN) 
Assistant Director – Planning and Sustainable Communities (TB) 
SRP Operations Manager (AW) 
Deputy Monitoring Officer (JS) 
Governance Support Officer (CP) 

 
193 APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor David Busby and Councillor Elisabeth 

Malvisi. 
 

194 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 Councillor Osborne declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8, BCa/19/25 Three-
Year Funding for Sudbury and District Citizens Advice, in her capacity as a member 
of the Citizens Advice Bureau. 
 

195 BCA/19/24 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 07 
NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 07 November 2019 be signed as a true 
record. 
 

196 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 There were no petitions received. 
 
 
 



 

197 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 There were no questions received. 
 

198 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

 There were no matters referred. 
 

199 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. 
 

200 BCA/19/25 THREE-YEAR FUNDING FOR SUDBURY AND DISTRICT CITIZENS 
ADVICE 
 

 The Cabinet Member for Communities introduced the report and provided Members 
with background information regarding funding provisions for Citizens Advice. The 
recommendations were moved by Councillor Davis. 
 
Councillor Osborne commented that she fully supported the report and would like to 
extend the recommendation to a three-year rolling agreement. The Assistant 
Director for Planning and Communities confirmed that recommendation 3.2 of the 
report would allow for a rolling three-year agreement under delegated authority. 
 
Councillor McCraw, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee advised that the 
Committee’s Task and Finish Group would be providing an updated report  to the 
next Cabinet meeting which would follow the recommendations in this report. 
Councillor McCraw thanked both Babergh and Mid Suffolk Councils for their 
approach to the matter. 
 
Councillor Holt raised concerns regarding the funding Citizens Advice provided 
themselves and expressed the importance of Cabinet reviewing this on an annual 
basis. The Assistant Director for Planning and Communities assured Members that 
the funding agreement would include monitoring arrangements and require 
deliverables to be reported back to Cabinet. 
 
Members further discussed the three-year rolling funding arrangement and agreed 
that recommendation 3.1 would be amended to include reference to this for the 
purpose of clarity. It was confirmed that an update would be presented to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on an annual basis for discussion. 
 
The revised recommendation was moved by Councillor Davis and seconded by 
Councillor Osborne. 
 
By a unanimous vote 

It was RESOLVED:- 

1.1 That a three-year rolling funding agreement for the Sudbury and District 



 

CA be approved. 

1.2 That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director, Planning and 
Communities to sign off the agreement following discussion with the 
Cabinet Member for Communities. 

 
Reason for Decision: To provide the Sudbury and District CA with greater certainty 
about three-year funding from Babergh District Council, consistent with the Council’s 
support for the value and impact that it achieves. 
 

201 BCA/19/26 INTRODUCTION OF A COUNCIL TAX PENALTIES POLICY 
 

 The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which had been prepared by 
the Shared Revenues Partnership. Councillor Ward explained the background to the 
policy and moved the recommendations in the report. Councillor Osborne seconded 
the recommendations. 
 
Councillor Arthey queried if this policy would apply to residents who own more than 
one property and benefit from a discount on each, for example a holiday home and a 
main residence. The SRP Operations Manager confirmed that these instances 
would be targeted by the review and provided an explanation of the method of 
determining a Council Taxpayers main residence. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:-  
 
That the implementation of a policy for the issuing of Council Tax penalties be 
approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: The Council is committed to a pro-active approach in 
preventing and reducing the risks associated with fraud, error and other irregularities 
in the administration of Council Tax. Implementation of this policy supports this 
commitment. 
 
 

202 BCA/19/27 COUNCIL TAX - CITIZENS ADVICE COLLECTION PROTOCOL 
 

 Report BCa/19/27 was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Finance who moved 
the recommendations. The recommendations were seconded by Councillor 
Osborne. 
 
Councillor Arthey enquired if there had been a rise in Council Tax debt in the 
Babergh area. Andrew Wilcock advised that the figures for the final quarter had been 
impacted by changes in customers working patterns or benefits received. It was 
confirmed that the protocol would help to support residents who may have difficulty 
in funding council tax payments. 
 
In response to a further query from Councillor Arthey it was confirmed that both Mid 
Suffolk District Council and Ipswich Borough Council had approved the protocol. 



 

 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the adoption of the Citizen Advice Council Tax Protocol detailed at 
Appendix (a) of the report be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: The protocol reflects best practice at a local level and is 
intended to facilitate regular liaison with the Council, its Enforcement Agents and 
Citizens Advice on practices and policy concerning Council Tax collection. 

In setting down clear procedures and keeping these regularly under review, all 
parties to the protocol can ensure that arrears are dealt with appropriately whilst 
complaints are handled efficiently. 
 

203 BCA/19/28 DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE DURING THE PRE-
ELECTION PERIOD UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
PART 2 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 

 The Cabinet Member for Housing provided background information to the decision 
made by the Chief Executive in conjunction with the Chair of the Council under 
delegated powers during the pre-election period. 
 
It was confirmed, following a question from Councillor Arthey, that the Chief 
Executive agreed the Disabled Adaptations Policy and not the awards granted under 
the policy. Councillor Osborne confirmed that the policy would be forwarded to 
Cabinet Members. 
 
The recommendation was moved by Councillor Osborne and seconded by 
Councillor Parker. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the decision taken under delegated powers by the Chief Executive to 
approve the Regulatory Reform Order during the pre-election period be noted. 
 

Reason for Decision: The Cabinet Meeting has been cancelled due to the ‘pre-
election period’ for the General Election taking place on 12th December 2019. This 
meant that the Policy could not be considered until January 2020 which could result 
in funding being delayed. 

Under Part 2 of the Constitution, Delegations to Officers, Paragraph 7.2 (page 68-
69), the decision must be reported to the next ordinary meeting of the appropriate 
Committee/Cabinet. 
 
 
 



 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.11 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair (& date) 

 


